502065813 09/18/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Volker Bodecker	09/04/2006
Max Georg Ostermeier	09/04/2006
Stefan Meyer	09/04/2006
Axel Niemeyer	09/04/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VITAL SENSORS, INC.	
Street Address:	405 West Superior Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60654	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13093793

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178327000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-832-3043

Email: dmahoney@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: Peter K. Sollins
Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Blvd.
Address Line 2: Foley Hoag, LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VSK-203 INVNTRS TO VS,INC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Denise M. Mahoney

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 028977 FRAME: 0344 H \$40 00

502065813

source=VSK-00201_executed_assignment_from_inventors_to_Vital_Sensors_Inc#page1.tif source=VSK-00201_executed_assignment_from_inventors_to_Vital_Sensors_Inc#page2.tif source=VSK-00201_executed_assignment_from_inventors_to_Vital_Sensors_Inc#page3.tif source=VSK-00201_executed_assignment_from_inventors_to_Vital_Sensors_Inc#page4.tif source=VSK-00201_executed_assignment_from_inventors_to_Vital_Sensors_Inc#page5.tif source=VSK-00201_executed_assignment_from_inventors_to_Vital_Sensors_Inc#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 028977 FRAME: 0345

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Volker BODECKER, being a citizen of Germany, having an address at Vahrenwalder Str. 7, Hannover 30165 Germany, Max Georg OSTERMEIER, being a citizen of Germany, having an address at Vahrenwalder Str. 7, Hannover 30165 Germany, Stefan MEYER, being a citizen of Germany, having an address at Nordstrasse 41, Breindenbach 35236 Germany; Axel NIEMEYER, being a citizen of Germany, having an address at Wasserstrasse 19, Bielefeld 33605 Germany; and have made new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, ornamental designs and/or improvements in an application for United States Letter Patent entitled IMPLANTABLE DEVICE FOR TELEMETRIC MEASUREMENT OF BLOOD PRESSURE TEMPERATURE WITHIN THE HEART, said application being executed on even date herewith.

WHEREAS, Vital Sensors Inc., having a place of business at 800 E. Leigh Street, Richmond, VA 23219, and who, together with its successors and assigns ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to ourselves, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

- 1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of sald inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or

1 of 6

Applicant: Volker BODECKER, et al. Docket No. 2045698-5004US

transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do. upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to ourselves or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to ourselves relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, other litigation, or proceeding related thereto.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date set forth below.

Volker BODECKER

Date

Witness:

Address

Address

Signature

Name

Witness:

Witness:

Witness:

Witness:

Address

Address

Address

Signature

Address

Signature

Address

Signature

AxEL NIEMEYER

Date

Date

Address

Address

Signature

Address

BIELEFELD

Name

Address

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date set forth below.	
I Och	04-05.06
Max Georg OSTERMEIER	Date
Witness:	
V. Nichech	Countainting L. 58
Signature V. BUEDE(KER	70177 Hangues, Germans
Name	Address
Witness:	
	WASSERSTR. 19
Signature AXEL WIENEYER	Address 33607 BIELEFELO
Name	Address

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date set forth below. -Stefan MEYER Witness: V. Will he Witness: Auguste sh. 3 30161 Hannou hax G. Ostermal

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date set forth below.	
Axel NIEMEYER	04.09. 2006 Date
Witness: V. Nich de J Signature V. POEDE (KER Name	Low how him b. 51 Address 70177 Harmover, Jan any Address
Witness: Signature S-MEVER Name	Nordoh 91 Address 35296 Briden Gad January